In further consideration of the guidance in Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 815-40, Derivatives and Hedging; Contracts in Entity’s
Own Equity, the Company concluded that a provision in the Warrant Agreement related to certain tender or exchange offers precludes the Warrants from
being accounted for as components of equity. As the Warrants meet the definition of a derivative as contemplated in ASC 815, the Warrants should be
recorded as derivative liabilities on the Balance Sheet and measured at fair value at inception (on the date of the IPO) and at each reporting date in
accordance with ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of operations in the period of change.

The Company concluded that it is appropriate to restate the Company’s previously issued audited balance sheet as of February 23, 2021 as

previously reported in its Form 8-K. The restated classification and reported values of the Warrants as accounted for under ASC 815-40 are included in the
financial statements herein.

The following tables summarize the effect of the revision on each balance sheet line item as of the date:

  As Previously
  Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Balance Sheet at February 23, 2021
Warrant liability  $ —  $ 5,276,966  $ 5,276,966
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   168,833,560   (5,276,970)   163,556,590
Class A common stock   89   52   141
Additional paid-in capital   5,004,730   115,356   5,120,086
Accumulated deficit   (5,246)   (115,404)   (120,650)

NOTE 3 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Company are presented in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of

America (“GAAP”).

Section 102(b)(1) of the JOBS Act exempts emerging growth companies from being required to comply with new or revised financial accounting
standards until private companies (that is, those that have not had a Securities Act registration statement declared effective or do not have a class of
securities registered under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended) are required to comply with the new or revised financial accounting